December ..... 50.744 50.767 51.067 50.569

2020
January (as of 3 January 2020) ..... 50.646 50.724 50.802 50.646

(1) Weighted average rate for the period ended.

(2) Highest daily closing exchange rate for the period.

(3) Lowest daily closing exchange rate for the period.

On 3 January 2020, the closing rate quoted on the Reference Exchange Rate Bulleting was P50.646 = U.S.$1.00.

67

 ˆ200G=t@43CcKxtLxBŠ
200G=t@43CcKxtLxB

846039 TX 68TND (JOLLIBEE)
OFFERING CIRCULAR

16-Jan-2020 12:39 EST
CLN PSSNG

Donnelley Financial HKR fooed0sg
START PAGE

23*
PMT 1C

SG5214AM023461
14.0.19.0

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as of 30 September
2019 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Securities. This table should be read in conjunction with the
Group’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, included elsewhere
in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 September 2019

Actual As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(in millions)

(in P) (in US$) (in P) (in US$)

Debt
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt ..... 24,865.7 477.8 24,865.7 477.8
Long-term debt—net of current portion ..... 20,368.3 391.4 20,368.3 391.4

Total debt (a) ..... 45,234.0 869.2 45,234.0 869.2
Less:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 23,570.9 452.9 54,794.9 1,052.9
Short-term investments ..... 433.9 8.3 433.9 8.3

Net debt ..... 21,229.2 408.0 (9,994.9) (192.1)

Equity
Capital stock—net of subscription receivable ..... 1,092.8 21.0 1,092.8 21.0
Additional paid-in capital ..... 9,415.3 180.9 9,415.3 180.9
Securities to be issued ..... — — 31,224.0 600.0
Cumulative translation adjustments of foreign subsidiaries and

interests in joint ventures and associates ..... 368.7 7.1 368.7 7.1
Remeasurement loss on net defined benefit plan—net of tax ..... (308.0) (5.9) (308.0) (5.9)
Comprehensive loss on derivative liability ..... (63.1) (1.2) (63.1) (1.2)
Excess of cost over the carrying value of non-controlling interests

acquired ..... (1,804.8) (34.7) (1,804.8) (34.7)
Retained earnings

Appropriated for future expansion ..... 20,000.0 384.3 20,000.0 384.3
Unappropriated ..... 21,596.0 415.0 21,596.0 415.0

50,296.9 966.5 81,520.9 1,566.5
Less cost of common stock held in treasury ..... 180.5 3.5 180.5 3.5

50,116.4 963.0 81,340.4 1,563.0
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,451.9 27.9 1,451.9 27.9

Total equity (b) ..... 51,568.3 990.9 82,792.3 1,590.9

Total capitalisation (a+b) ..... 96,802.3 1,860.1 128,026.3 2,460.2

(1) Total debt includes short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt and long-term debt—net of current portion.

(2) Net debt is total debt less cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments.

Other than the issuance of the Securities, there has been no material change in the capitalisation of the Group
since 30 September 2019.

68

 ˆ200G=t@43CFygaexTŠ
200G=t@43CFygaexT

846039 TX 69TND (JOLLIBEE)
OFFERING CIRCULAR

10-Jan-2020 05:32 EST
CLN PSSNG

Donnelley Financial HKR pf_rend
START PAGE

15*
PMT 1C

HKRP64RS03
14.0.19.0

THE ISSUER

GENERAL

The Issuer was incorporated as a private limited liability company under the laws of Singapore on 1 June 2005